Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 1 Drillhole Information

brill Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Length DEe(::h Azimuth Dip VG
(NADS83) (NADS83) (m) (m)
(m)
MR-24-100_ext'n 642210 5543675 257 209 369 330 -45 VG
MR-24-110_ext'n 642600 5543145 257 305 471 360 -45 VG
MR-25-111 642365 5543120 256 558 558 360 -50 VG
MR-25-112 642130 5543365 258 501 501 10 -60
MR-25-113 641725 5543675 258 489 489 350 -48
MR-25-114 642500 5543600 257 351 351 350 -60
MR-25-115 642640 5543800 257 252 252 360 -45 VG
MR-25-116 642600 5543145 257 477 477 360 -65 VG
MR-25-117 642945 5542975 254 399 399 360 -50
MR-25-118 642690 5542565 256 300 300 360 -50
MR-25-119 642275 5542610 255 369 369 360 -50
MR-25-120 643115 5543640 252 258 258 360 -50
MR-25-121 642235 5543161 257 651 651 355 -60 VG
MR-25-122 642765 5542904 255 597 597 360 -55 VG
MR-25-123 642265 5543300 258 477 477 359 -60
MR-25-124 641990 5543821 256 344 344 7 -50
MR-25-125 642165 5543764 255 309 309 360 -50
MR-25-126 642765 5543715 257 375 375 360 -50

(@ Drill holes containing visible gold ("VG"). ext'n = Extension drill hole.

Wallbridge Martiniere Gold Project: 2025 Phase 2A Drillhole Information

brill Hole ID Easting Northing Elevation Length DEec::h Azimuth Dip VG
(NADS83) (NADS83) (m) (m) (m)
MR-25-127 641480 5543800 257 402 402 360 -55
MR-25-128 642365 5543120 256 226 226 355 -68
MR-25-128-W1 642365 5543120 256 460 613 355 -68 VG
MR-25-129B 642235 5543161 257 750 750 353 -78
MR-25-130A 642305 5543160 257 615 615 353 -65
MR-25-131 642365 5543120 256 751 751 353 -78

(@ Drill holes containing visible gold ("VG"). ext'n = Extension drill hole.



Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

vg* From To Length® Au®
Drill Hole 2 (m) (m) (m) (8/t) Note
MARTINIERE NORTH -
MR-25-127 0.0 22.6 22.6 OVERBURDEN
22.6 25.5 2.9 0.03
255 26.7 1.2 0.23
26.7 72.2 455 0.02
72.2 73.2 1.0 0.38
73.2 112.5 39.4 0.04
112.5 114.0 1.5 0.50
114.0 200.0 86.0 0.02
200.0 201.5 1.5 0.19
201.5 283.0 81.5 0.01
283.0 284.0 1.0 0.31
284.0 298.3 14.3 0.02
298.3 299.5 1.2 0.33
299.5 350.5 51.0 0.05
350.5 351.0 0.5 0.91
351.0 373.5 22.5 0.05
3735 375.0 15 0.20
375.0 402.0 27.0 0.02
DRAGONFLY - -
MR-25-128 0.0 17.7 17.7 OVERBURDEN
17.7 78.6 60.9 0.03
78.6 79.2 0.7 0.82
79.2 105.4 26.2 0.02
105.4 106.2 0.8 0.52
106.2 153.0 46.9 0.03
153.0 156.0 3.0 SAMPLE GAP
156.0 160.7 4.7 0.04
160.7 178.0 17.3 SAMPLE GAP
178.0 179.0 1.0 1.07
179.0 196.5 17.5 0.04
196.5 226.0 29.5 SAMPLE GAP
MR-25-128-W1 150.0 153.0 3.0 OVERBURDEN
153.0 175.2 22.2 0.02
175.2 176.0 0.8 0.29
176.0 192.1 16.1 0.07

192.1 193.0 0.9 0.36




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

VG*
Drill Hole 2

Including

*

Including
£

From
(m)
193.0
251.7
2533
398.3
398.8
426.5
430.4
430.4
431.2
432.7
437.2
440.2
441.7
461.2
461.7
462.2
462.5
463.0

463.0
463.5
467.2
467.7
471.2
477.1
478.2
485.0
489.0
502.5
504.0
526.9
528.4
537.5
540.5
543.5
545.5
546.5
548.5

To
(m)
251.7
253.3
398.3
398.8
426.5
430.4
432.7
431.2
432.7
437.2
440.2
441.7
461.2
461.7
462.2
462.5
463.0
467.7

463.5
467.2
467.7
471.2
477.1
478.2
485.0
489.0
502.5
504.0
526.9
528.4
537.5
540.5
543.5
545.5
546.5
548.5
555.6

Length®
(m)
58.7
1.6
145.0
0.5
27.8
3.9
2.3
0.8
1.5
4.5
3.0
1.5
19.5
0.5
0.5
0.3
0.5
4.7

0.5
3.7
0.5
3.5
5.9
1.1
6.9
4.0
13.5
1.5
22.9
1.5
9.1
3.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
2.0
7.1

Au®

(/)
0.02
0.33
0.01
0.35
0.03
0.22
2.14
1.40
2.54
0.38
0.05
0.53
0.06
0.73
0.03

0.02
5.99

3.74
1.33
42.70
0.23
0.05
0.40
0.08
0.28
0.12
0.63
0.05
1.85
0.06
0.27
0.09
0.15
1.53
0.61
0.04

Note

SAMPLE GAP




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

vg* From To Length® Au®
Drill Hole 2 (m) (m) (m) (8/t) Note

555.6 557.0 1.4 0.23

557.0 571.0 14.0 0.05

571.0 573.0 2.0 0.92

573.0 576.2 3.2 0.81

576.2 578.0 1.8 0.39

578.0 589.0 11.0 0.12

589.0 592.8 3.8 0.35

592.8 594.1 14 2.32

594.1 595.6 1.5 0.39

595.6 600.5 4.9 0.12

600.5 613.0 12.5 0.04

MR-25-129B 0.0 64.6 64.6 OVERBURDEN

64.6 67.5 2.9 0.01

67.5 69.0 1.5 0.16

69.0 107.0 38.0 0.02

107.0 108.7 1.7 0.28

108.7 124.0 15.3 0.04

124.0 126.4 2.4 0.28

126.4 280.3 153.9 0.02

280.3 282.0 1.7 0.74

282.0 284.7 2.7 0.05

284.7 286.5 1.8 0.33

286.5 328.7 42.1 0.03

328.7 332.0 34 6.13

Including 328.7 329.4 0.8 9.99
329.4 331.0 1.6 1.15

331.0 332.0 1.0 11.20

332.0 334.0 2.0 0.17

334.0 383.9 49.9 0.02

383.9 386.9 3.0 0.23

386.9 408.6 21.7 0.03

408.6 409.2 0.6 0.64

409.2 413.0 3.8 0.04

413.0 414.0 1.0 0.47

414.0 420.0 6.0 0.05

420.0 423.0 3.0 0.21

423.0 426.0 3.0 0.08

426.0 426.7 0.7 0.29




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

VG*
Drill Hole 2

Including

Including

Including

From
(m)
426.7
431.0
431.0
432.0
432.5
441.0
443.0
444.6
449.0
451.0
452.0
459.0
460.0
481.0
481.0
482.0
482.5
495.0
496.5
498.0
507.0
514.5
514.5
516.0
520.0
522.0
540.0
542.5
544.0
550.5
552.0
556.5
562.5
564.6
567.0
570.0
571.1
575.0

To
(m)
431.0
432.5
432.0
432.5
441.0
443.0
444.6
449.0
451.0
452.0
459.0
460.0
481.0
482.5
482.0
482.5
495.0
496.5
498.0
507.0
514.5
520.0
516.0
520.0
522.0
540.0
542.5
544.0
550.5
552.0
556.5
562.5
564.6
567.0
570.0
571.1
575.0
578.0

Length®
(m)

4.3
15
1.0
0.5
8.5
2.0
1.6
4.4
2.0
1.0
7.0
1.0
21.0
15
1.0
0.5
12.5
15
1.5
9.0
7.5
5.5
1.5
4.0
2.0
18.0
2.5
1.5
6.5
15
4.5
6.0
2.1
2.4
3.0
1.1
3.9
3.0

Au?
(s/t) Note
0.05
3.49
0.45
9.57
0.06
0.59
0.36
0.61
0.19
7.85
0.05
0.25
0.05
2.54
0.55
6.51
0.03
13.60
0.22
0.02
0.20
2.31
1.67
2.55
0.58
0.02
0.14
3.91
0.21
3.16
0.50
0.04
1.14
0.42
0.76
3.38
0.12
0.52




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

vg* From To Length® Au®
Drill Hole 2 (m) (m) (m) (8/t) Note

578.0 585.0 7.0 0.05

585.0 587.5 2.5 0.37

587.5 604.0 16.5 0.06

604.0 606.0 2.0 13.24

Including 604.0 605.0 1.0 19.30
605.0 606.0 1.0 7.18

606.0 608.0 2.0 0.20

608.0 619.5 115 0.05

619.5 621.0 1.5 0.56

621.0 625.5 4.5 0.06

625.5 627.0 1.5 0.74

627.0 640.0 13.0 0.09

640.0 641.0 1.0 0.87

641.0 645.0 4.0 0.08

645.0 649.0 4.0 0.36

649.0 661.5 12.5 0.07

661.5 663.0 1.5 0.36

663.0 666.8 3.8 0.06

666.8 668.0 1.2 1.38

668.0 683.2 15.2 0.06

683.2 684.0 0.9 1.89

684.0 690.0 6.0 0.02

690.0 692.0 2.0 1.24

692.0 698.0 6.0 0.05

698.0 699.3 1.3 1.24

699.3 702.2 2.9 0.06

702.2 708.0 5.8 0.12

708.0 709.0 1.0 2.52

709.0 715.5 6.5 0.09

715.5 719.0 3.5 0.34

719.0 723.0 4.0 0.08

723.0 729.0 6.0 0.44

729.0 734.0 5.0 1.22

734.0 736.6 2.6 0.53

736.6 747.8 11.2 0.03

747.8 750.0 2.2 1.73

MR-25-130A 0.0 24.1 24.1 OVERBURDEN

24.1 154.2 130.2 0.03




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

VG*
Drill Hole 2

Including

Including

Including

From
(m)
154.2
155.3
193.0
194.0
216.3
222.3
3393
340.5
351.0
352.3
352.3
354.0
354.5
355.9
389.3
390.5
404.0
407.1
429.7
434.0
481.0
482.0
482.0
483.0
484.0
520.5
521.8
521.8
522.4
525.1
552.0
554.5
560.5
562.0
589.0
590.5
610.8
611.3

To
(m)
155.3
193.0
194.0
216.3
222.3
339.3
340.5
351.0
352.3
355.9
354.0
354.5
355.9
389.3
390.5
404.0
407.1
429.7
434.0
481.0
482.0
484.0
483.0
484.0
520.5
521.8
525.1
522.4
525.1
552.0
554.5
560.5
562.0
589.0
590.5
610.8
611.3
613.0

Length®
(m)
1.1
37.7
1.0
22.3
6.0
117.0
1.2
10.5
1.3
3.6
1.7
0.5
1.4
334
1.1
13.6
3.1
22.6
4.3
47.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
36.5
1.3
33
0.6
2.7
26.9
2.5
6.0
1.5
27.0
1.5
20.3
0.5
1.7

Au®
(/)
0.33
0.03
0.45
0.02
0.28
0.01
0.46
0.01
0.15
4.30
3.48
11.30
2.80
0.02
0.38
0.06
0.30
0.04
0.36
0.03
0.29
11.12
2.54
19.70
0.02
0.38
2.57
7.66
1.44
0.07
0.27
0.05
0.57
0.06
0.33
0.02
0.71
0.06

Note




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary?!

vg* From To Length® Au®
Drill Hole 2 (m) (m) (m) (8/t) Note
613.0 613.8 0.8 1.03
613.8 615.0 1.2 0.03
MR-25-131 0.0 18.0 18.0 OVERBURDEN

18.0 36.7 18.7 0.02

36.7 42.7 6.1 0.22

42.7 139.0 96.3 0.03
139.0 142.0 3.0 0.35
142.0 247.7 105.7 0.03
247.7 250.2 25 1.04
250.2 256.4 6.2 0.05
256.4 257.8 1.4 0.62
257.8 273.9 16.1 0.07
273.9 276.1 2.2 0.24
276.1 286.2 10.1 0.06
286.2 294.2 8.0 0.15
294.2 378.0 83.8 0.03
378.0 379.0 1.0 0.51
379.0 462.5 83.5 0.04
462.5 466.0 3.5 1.02
466.0 476.0 10.0 0.24
476.0 477.0 1.0 6.79
477.0 483.0 6.0 0.28
483.0 485.5 25 1.86
485.5 491.0 5.5 0.18
491.0 492.0 1.0 1.05
492.0 498.0 6.0 0.11
498.0 508.0 10.0 0.03
508.0 509.9 1.9 0.37
509.9 510.4 0.5 5.77
510.4 513.0 2.6 0.08
513.0 513.5 0.5 4.61
513.5 515.5 2.0 0.12
515.5 516.1 0.6 1.83
516.1 526.4 10.3 0.04
526.4 528.4 2.0 0.21
528.4 530.0 1.6 1.21
530.0 532.8 2.8 0.04
532.8 535.0 2.3 2.81




Martiniere Project 2025- Phase 2 Drill Assay Composite Summary’

vg* From To Length® Au®
Drill Hole 2 (m) (m) (m) (g/t) Note
535.0 545.9 10.9 0.02
545.9 547.1 1.2 0.42
547.1 550.4 33 14.58
547.1 548.0 0.9 45.40
548.0 549.8 1.8 2.12
549.8 550.4 0.6 5.75
550.4 553.1 2.7 0.18
553.1 600.7 47.6 0.04
600.7 606.8 6.1 0.13
606.8 608.6 1.8 0.68
608.6 629.5 20.9 0.05
629.5 635.5 6.0 0.19
635.5 677.7 42.2 0.06
677.7 679.5 1.8 0.65
679.5 751.0 71.5 0.04
Notes
1 Assay highlights have been selected based on a combination of criteria, including observable mineralization
and/or having a Metal Factor >5 gm*m (MF = Au g/t * Interval length).
2 Asterisk * denotes visible gold (VG) observed in drill core.
3 Reported drill hole depths and interval lengths have been rounded to the nearest 0.1 metres. As a result, interval
lengths may vary slightly from differences calculated directly from drill hole depths reported here.
4 True widths are estimated to be 60-90% of the reported core length intervals.

Composites highlighted in bold are part of the Assay Highlights.
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